

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

IN RE: NEW YORK CITY ASBESTOS LITIGATION.

MARY JUNI, as Administratrix for the Estate of ARTHUR H. JUNI, JR.
and MARY JUNI, Individually,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— against —

A.O. SMITH WATER PRODUCTS CO., AERCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
AGCO CORPORATION f/k/a and as successor-in-interest to
MASSEY-FERGUSON, INC., AIR & LIQUID SYSTEMS CORPORATION, as
successor-by-merger to BUFFALO PUMPS, INC., AMCHEM PRODUCTS,
INC. n/k/a RHONE POULENC AG COMPANY n/k/a BAYER CROP SCIENCE
INC., ARVINMERITOR, INC., Individually and as successor-in-interest to

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK
STATE AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS

ROBERT C. MALABY

MARYELLEN CONNOR

MALABY & BRADLEY LLC

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

The Coalition for Litigation Justice, Inc.,

The Chamber of Commerce of the

United States of America, The Business

Council of New York State and The

National Association of Manufacturers

150 Broadway, Suite 600

New York, New York 10038

(212) 791-0285

rcmalaby@mblaw.net

ROCKWELL AUTOMOTIVE, BMCE, INC. f/k/a
UNITED CENTRIFUGAL PUMP, BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION,
BORG-WARNER CORPORATION, by its successor-in-interest,
BORG-WARNER MORSE TEC, INC., BW/IP, INC. and its wholly owned
subsidiaries, CARLISLE CORPORATION, CATERPILLAR, INC.,
CBS CORPORATION f/k/a VIACOM INC., successor-by-merger to
CBS CORPORATION f/k/a WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION,
COURTER & COMPANY INCORPORATED, CRANE CO.,
CUMMINS ENGINE COMPANY, INC., DANA COMPANIES, LLC,
DEERE & CO., DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC., Individually and as
Successor to DENTSPLY AUSTENAL and DENTSPLY CERAMCO,
EATON CORPORATION, as successor-in-interest to CUTLER HAMMER,
INC., EMPIRE-ACE INSULATION MFG. CORP., FEDERAL-MOGUL
ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY TRUST, as successor to FELT PRODUCTS
MFG., CO., FEDERAL-MOGUL ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY TRUST, as
successor to the former VELLUMOID INC., division of FEDERAL-MOGUL
CORPORATION, FLOWSERVE CORPORATION, Individually and Solely as
Successor to Durco, Durion, BW/IP, Anchor Darling, Superior Group, Pacific
Pumps, Sier-Bath Pumps, Edward Vogt, Vogt Valves, Nordstrom Valves and
Edward Valve, Inc., FLOWSERVE US, INC., Solely as Successor to Rockwell
Manufacturing Company, Edward Valve Inc., Nordstrom Valves, Inc., Edward

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. DOSE IS A CRITICAL COMPONENT FOR TOXICOLOGY AND CAUSATION ASSESSMENTS..... 4

 A. The Any or Cumulative Exposure Theory Does Not Conform to the Dose Principle..... 4

 1. Dose Assessment Is Critical for all Toxins Including Carcinogens. 5

 2. Asbestos Is Governed by the Same Rules of Toxicology as Other Carcinogens..... 7

 3. Zero Exposure Is Not Necessary to Protect Against Asbestos Diseases..... 10

 B. The Juni Court Correctly Rejected the Experts’ Failure to Assess Dose as Part of a Causation Opinion..... 12

II. PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S EXPERTS DID NOT MEET THE CLEAR REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK TRIO OF CAUSATION EVIDENCE CASES – PARKER, CORNELL AND SEAN R. 15

III. THE JUNI DECISION IS SUPPORTED BY MANY OTHER DECISIONS AROUND THE COUNTRY REJECTING CUMULATIVE AND ANY EXPOSURE TESTIMONY..... 18

IV. THE KEY ELEMENTS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSATION THEORY ARE ILLOGICAL AND UNSCIENTIFIC..... 21

 A. The Juni Court Framed the Issue Correctly – These Experts Cannot Rely on the General Proposition that Asbestos Causes Mesothelioma. 22

 B. Testimony About Increased “Risk” Is Not a Substitute for Competent Causation Testimony..... 23

C. Experts in Asbestos Cases Should Not Be Relieved of Causation Proof Because “Dust” Was Present..... 25

D. The Experts Cannot Rely on Statements in Governmental Publications About “No-Safe Dose” of Asbestos in Lieu of Actual Proof of Causation..... 27

E. Plaintiff-Appellant’s Experts Cannot Credibly Discount or Ignore the Mechanic Epidemiology Studies..... 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2219212 (E.D. Ky. 2007)	15
<i>Adams v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2339741 (E.D. Ky. 2012)	6
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 680 F.Supp.2d 865 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	28
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 55 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lindstrom</i> <i>v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012)	19
<i>Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014).....	19, 29
<i>Butler v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 712 S.E. 2d 537 (Ga. App. 2011).....	17, 23, 24, 29
<i>Comardelle v. Penn Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-6555, 2015 WL 64279 (E.D. La., Jan. 5, 2015)	20
<i>Cornell v. 360 W. 51st St. Realty, LLC</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 762 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharma. (Daubert II)</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 1314 (9th Cir. 1995)	20, 29
<i>Howard ex rel. Estate of Ravert v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 78 A.3d 605 (2013)	19

<i>Flores v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	6, 19, 27
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013).....	19
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.-Houston 2007).....	19
<i>Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts Co.</i> , 943 A.2d 216 (Pa. 2007).....	19
<i>Henrickson v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F.Supp.2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	6, 9, 15, 20
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Tech., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig., Juni v. A.O. Smith Water Prod.</i> , 48 Misc.3d 460, 11 N.Y.S.3d 415 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newkirk v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 10006 (E.D. Wash. 2010).....	9
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wesley</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 416 (1994)	20
<i>Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011)	9, 19
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 56 EAP 2014	19

<i>Sclafani v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-3013, 2013 WL 2477077 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2013).....	20
<i>Sean R. v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 527107 (N.Y. Ct.App., Feb. 11, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-630, 2013 WL 214378 (D. Utah Jan. 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Smith v. Kelly-Moore Paint Co., Inc.</i> , 307 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. App. 2010).....	19
<i>Sterling v. P&H Mining Equip.</i> , No. 1006 EDA, 2015 WL 1743156 (Pa. Super. Apr. 17, 2015).....	26
<i>Sutera v. Perrier Group of America</i> , 986 F. Supp. 655 (D. Mass. 1997).....	28
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 355 B.R. 462 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006), <i>appeal denied</i> , 2007 WL 1074094 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2007).....	20
<i>Wannall v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Wright v. Willamette Ind., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir.1996).....	21
<i>Yates v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 113 F.Supp.3d 841 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	20, 23, 27
Regulations	
29 CFR § 1910.1001	10
40 CFR Pt. 763, §763.90(i)(5)	11
Other Authorities	
B.T. Mossman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos: Scientific Developments and Implications for Public Policy</i> , 247 SCIENCE (1990).....	17
Bert Black, <i>Epidemiologic Proof in Toxic Tort Litigation</i> , 52 FORDHAM L. REV. 732, 736 (1984).....	7

Christian Tomasetti, and Bert Vogelstein, <i>Variation in Cancer Risk Among Tissues Can Be Explained by the Number of Stem Cell Divisions</i> , 347 <i>SCIENCE</i> 78 (Jan. 2015).....	17
Christine Rake <i>et al.</i> , <i>Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma Risks in the British Population: A Case Control Study</i> , 100 <i>BRIT. J. CANCER</i> 1175 (2009).....	11
Cora R. Roelofs, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mesothelioma and Employment in Massachusetts: Analysis of Cancer Registry Data 1988-2003</i> , 56 <i>AMER. J. INDUS. MED.</i> 985 (2013).....	30
David E. Bernstein, <i>Getting to Causation in Toxic Tort Cases</i> , 74 <i>BROOK. L. REV.</i> 51, 59 (2008)	21
David Garabrant, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mesothelioma among Motor Vehicle Mechanics: An Updated Review and Meta-analysis</i> , <i>ANN. OCCUP. HYG.</i> 1-19 (2015) (prepublication version available at http://annhyg.oxfordjournals.org/).....	11
David L. Eaton, <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts – A Primer In Toxicology For Judges and Lawyers</i> , 12 <i>J.L. & Pol’y</i> 5, 11 (2003).....	5, 8, 9, 28
David Rees, <i>Case Control Study of Mesothelioma in South Africa</i> , 35 <i>AM. J. INDUS. MED.</i> 213 (1999).....	11
Federal Judicial Center’s <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence, Reference Guide on Toxicology</i> 403 (2d ed. 2000).....	5, 12
HEALTH PHYSICS SOC’Y, <i>Airport Screening Fact Sheet</i> (2011), at http://hps.org/documents/airport_screening_fact_sheet.pdf	6, 7
Health Physics Soc’y, <i>Radiation Exposure During Commercial Airline Flights</i> (2014), at http://www.hps.org/publicinformation/ate/faqs/commercialflights.html	6
http://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes-prevention/risk/substances/radon/radon-fact-sheet ;	9
Julian Peto <i>et al.</i> , <i>Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma Risks in Britain: A Case-Control Study</i> , <i>UK HEALTH & SAFETY EXEC.</i> (2009)	11, 31

Mark Behrens & William Anderson, *The “Any Exposure” Theory: An Unsound Basis for Asbestos Causation and Expert Testimony*, 37 SW. U. L. REV. 479 (2008) 18

Mary Andruess, *Proof of Cancer Causation in Toxic Waste Litigation: The Case of Determinacy Versus Indeterminacy*, 61 S. CAL. L. REV. 2075 (1988).....7

Michael Green, *Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of the Agent Orange and Bendectin Litigation*, 86 NW. U. L. REV. 643 (1992).....7

Rake, C., et al, *Occupational Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma risks in the British Population: A Case Control Study*, 100 BRITISH J. CANCER 1175 (2009)..... 31

Stanley Venitt, *Mechanisms of Spontaneous Human Cancers* 104 ENVIRON. HEALTH PERSP. 633 (1996), article available at <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1469658/>..... 17

Tim D. Oury, Thomas A. Spron, Victor L. Roggli, *Pathology of Asbestos-Associated Diseases* (3d. ed., Springer (2014)).....8

William Anderson, Lynn Levitan & Kieran Tuckley, *The “Any Exposure” Theory Round II – Court Review of Minimal Exposure Expert Testimony in Asbestos and Toxic Tort Litigation Since 2008*, 22 KAN. J. L. & PUB. POLICY 1 (2012)..... 18
